# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 28, 2022

## PROPHASE LABS, INC.

(Exact name of Company as specified in its charter)

**Delaware** (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

General Instruction A.2. below):

**000-21617** (Commission File Number)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the Company under any of the following provisions (see

23-2577138 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

711 Stewart Ave., Garden City, NY (Address of principal executive offices)

11530 (Zip Code)

Company's telephone number, including area code: (215) 345-0919

	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Securiti	es Registered Pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Exchan	ge Act:		
	Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol	Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered	
	Common Stock, par value \$0.0005	PRPH	Needer Comital Monket	
	, r	TRITI	Nasdaq Capital Market	
		growth company as defined in Rule 405 of th	e Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of	
	by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging	growth company as defined in Rule 405 of th		
the Seco	by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging urities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chap	growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the ter).  The registrant has elected not to use the extender.	e Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of	

#### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On February 28, 2022, ProPhase Labs, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a letter agreement (the "Letter Agreement") with Justin J. Leonard (the "Holder") providing for the payoff of that certain Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note and Guaranty in the principal amount of \$2,000,000, dated as of September 15, 2020, by and between the Company and the Holder (the "Note").

Pursuant to the terms of the Letter Agreement, (i) the Holder converted \$600,000 of the principal amount due to him under the Note into 200,000 shares of common stock of the Company (the "Conversion Shares") at a price of \$3.00 per share as provided for under the terms of the Note (the "Conversion"), (ii) the Company paid to the Holder \$1,440,548 in cash, representing \$1,400,000 of the remaining principal under the Note following the Conversion plus \$40,548 in accrued and outstanding interest under the Note, and (iii) the Company repurchased the Conversion Shares at a price of \$5.75 per share for an aggregate amount of \$1,150,000 (for a total aggregate payment to the Holder of \$2,590,548).

The foregoing summary of the Letter Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Letter Agreement, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

## Item 1.02. Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement.

The information contained in Item 1.01 above is incorporated by reference herein.

The terms and conditions of the Note are further described in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on

September 18, 2020.

No early termination penalty was incurred by the Company in connection with the repayment of the Note. As a result of the repayment of the Note, the Note has been terminated.

## Item 3.02. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

The information contained in Item 1.01 above regarding the Conversion Shares is incorporated by reference herein.

The Conversion Shares issued to the Holder (and subsequently repurchased by the Company) were offered and sold by the Company pursuant to the exemption from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act"), provided by Section 4(a)(2) of the Act for transactions not involving a public offering.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

#### (d) Exhibits

Exhibit Number	Exhibit Table	
10.1 104	Letter Agreement, dated February 28, 2022, by and between ProPhase Labs, Inc. and Justin J. Leonard Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)	

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### ProPhase Labs, Inc.

By: /s/ Monica Brady

Monica Brady Chief Financial Officer

Date: March 2, 2022

#### ProPhase Labs, Inc.

February 28, 2022

Justin J. Leonard 702 Saddlewood Lane Houston, TX 77024 Telephone: (713) 775-2975 Email: leonardjustinsr@gmail.com

Re: Termination of Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note and Guaranty

Mr. Leonard:

Reference is hereby made to that certain Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note and Guaranty dated as of September 15, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified prior to the date hereof, the "Note"), by and between Justin J. Leonard ("you", or the "Holder"), and ProPhase Labs, Inc. (the "Company"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned thereto in the Note, which definitions are hereby incorporated by reference.

The Company hereby delivers notice to the Holder that, pursuant to Section 2.4(b) of the Note, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Note, subject to your approval the Company intends to repay all of its outstanding obligations under the Note on February 28, 2022 (the "Note Repayment Date") pursuant to the following steps:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 2.5 of the Note, the Holder shall convert \$600,000.00 (six hundred thousand dollars) of the Note (the "Conversion Amount") into 200,000 (two hundred thousand) shares of Conversion Stock at a price equal to the Conversion Price (the "Conversion") on or prior to the Note Repayment Date. Such Conversion shall reduce the amount of obligations outstanding under the Note in an amount equal to the Conversion Amount.
- 2. The Company will pay to the Holder an amount in cash equal to \$1,400,000.00 (one million four hundred thousand dollars).
- 3. The Company will repurchase 200,000 (two hundred thousand) shares of its Common Stock that the Holder received pursuant to the Conversion at a price per share equal to \$5.75 per share (the "Repurchase"), representing an aggregate payment in cash of \$1,150,000.00 (one million one hundred and fifty thousand dollars) to the Holder in connection with the Repurchase.
- 4. After giving effect to the steps contemplated in 1 through 3 above (a) the Company will repurchase from the Holder and own 200,000 (two hundred thousand) shares of its Common Stock and (b) the Holder will receive an aggregate amount of \$2,590,548 consisting of (i) \$1,400,000.00 (one million four hundred thousand dollars) in outstanding principal under the Note, plus (ii) \$40,548 in accrued and outstanding interest under the Note as of the Repayment Date, plus (iii) \$1,150,000.00 (one million one hundred and fifty thousand dollars) in connection with the Repurchase, in cash, and with respect to amounts (i), (ii) and (iii) herein, such amounts shall be in full satisfaction of all principal, interest, guarantees and other obligations outstanding under the Note as of the Repayment Date, and immediately upon the Holder's receipt of the amounts set forth in clause (b), the Note shall be terminated and of no further force or effect.
- 5. Holder acknowledges and agrees that the Company is not making any express or implied representations or warranties about the Company or in connection with the Conversion and Repurchase. Holder has such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters and in making investment decisions of this type that he is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of making its investment decision regarding the Conversion and Repurchase and of making an informed investment decision. Holder and/or Holder's advisor(s) have had a reasonable opportunity to (a) evaluate all information and documents filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and/or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and (b) ask questions of and receive answers from a person or persons acting on behalf of the Company concerning the Common Stock of the Company and the Company, and all such questions have been answered to Holder's full satisfaction. Holder is not relying on the Company with respect to the tax and other economic considerations of the Conversion and Repurchase, and Holder has relied on the advice of, or has consulted with, Holder's own advisors.
- 6. Holder acknowledges and understands that the Company may possess material non-public information not known to Holder that may impact the value of the Common Stock of the Company that the Company has not disclosed to Holder, including, without limitation (i) certain financial and operational reports from management, (ii) information received by principals and employees of the Company in their capacities as directors, officers, significant stockholders and/or affiliates of the Company, (iii) information otherwise received on a confidential basis, and (iv) information received on a privileged basis from the attorneys and financial advisers representing the Company and the Board of Directors of the Company. Holder acknowledges that (a) the Company is under no obligation, fiduciary or otherwise, to disclose any information to Holder other than such information that the Company discloses publicly to all stockholders at such times as that information is in fact publicly disclosed by the Company and (b) the Company is relying on the representations, warranties and acknowledgments in this Section 6 in entering into this letter agreement and engaging in the transactions contemplated hereby, and would not execute or deliver this letter agreement or engage in such transactions in the absence of such representations, warranties and acknowledgements. Holder understands, based on its experience, the disadvantage to which Holder is subject due to the disparity of information between the Company and Holder, but nevertheless acknowledges that Holder has deemed it appropriate to engage in the Conversion and Repurchase.
- 7. Sections 4.7, 4.9, 4.12, 4.13 and 4.14 of the Note are hereby incorporated into this letter agreement and made a part hereof and shall be deemed to have the same force and effect as if set forth in full herein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

COMPANY: PROPHASE LABS, INC.

By: /s/ Ted Karkus

Name: Ted Karkus

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Agreed by:



Signature Page to Termination of Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note and Guaranty